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No. 983, A.] 	 [Published July 2, 1907. 

CHAPTER 463. 

AN ACT to create sections 1494-11in to 1494-11p in-
clusive, of the statutes, relating to the sale of trees, rhruii 
vines, cuttings. buds, ornamental plants, flowering, garden, 
vegetable and other agricultural seeds. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as folle;ws: 

SECTION 1. There are adled to the statutes four new sec- 
tions to read: 

• • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 
Approved July 1, 1907. 

(In effect from and after date of publication.) 

No.796, A.] 	 [Published July 2, 1907. 

CHAPTER 466 

AN ACT to amend scetions 170, 368, 372 and 2400 of the 
statutes, and to repeal chapter 209, laws of 1901, relating to 
the state library. 

The. people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assentbly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Seetion 368 of the statutes is amended to real: 
• • 

SEcrtoN 2. Section 372 of the statutes is amended by add- 
ing thereto the following subsections: 

• • 
SiwrioN 3. Chapter 209, laws of 1901. and that part of 

section 2400 of the statutes relating to the state library, 
reading as follows: 

a 
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SECTION 4. That part of section 170 of the statutes,relat-
;lig to the state librarian, reading as follows: 
* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication 

Approved July 1, 1907. 

No. 732. A.] 
	 [Published July 2, 1907. 

CHAPTER 467. 

AN ACT to create sections 926-101j to 926-101n, in-
clusive, of the statutes, authorizing cities to appoint pub-
lic lighting commissioners. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in uncle and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes five new sec- 
tions to read: 
• • 	• 	• 	 • 	• 	• 

Approved July 1, 1907. 

(In effect from and after date of publication.) 

No. 137, A.] 	 [Published July 2. 1907. 

CHAPTER 468. 

AN ACT to create sections 2014-141 and 2014-14m, statutes 
of 1898, regulating the method of bookkeeping in building 
and loan associations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes of 1898, two 
new sections to read: 
• • * 	 • 	 • 	• 	• 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication, 

Approved July 1, 1907. 
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two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars. Line 54 shall re-
main unchanged. Line 55 of said chapter shall read as fol-
lows: * * * Three clerks and * * * stenographers seven 
hundred and twenty dollars each, an index and filing, diploma 
and certificate clerk twelve hundred dollars. 

(Ch. 472. 1907.) 

Inspector of rural schools: salary. I SEeTioN 170.1 Subs. 
5, 6. The inspector of rural schools shall receive as an annual 
salary * * * twenty-tmo hundred and fifty dollars and 
shall be reimbursed for all actual and necessary traveling ex-
penses when duly certified by the state superintendent. Such 
salary and expenses shall be paid out of the appropriation to the 
common school fund income provided for in chapter 313 of the 
laws of 1903. 

(Ch. 472, 1907.) 

*Repeal. SEcrioN 170. "The state librarian. two thousand 
dollars. and no extra amount shall be paid for any assistant 
librarian —  is repealed. 

(Ch. 466, 1907.) 

Salaries: superintendent of public property, assistant 
and employes; telephone and telegraph service. [SEcTioN 
170.1 10. Office of the superintend( at of public prop rig. 
a. The superintendent of public )roperty, two thousand dollars, 
which shall be in full for all services. including his services as 
purchasing agent. 

b. The assistant superintendent of public. property. fifteen 
hundred dollat 

C. The other persons employed in the office of the superin-
tendent. of public property the sums following: The chief clerk. 
fourteen hundred dollars; the chief engineer, twelve hinidred 
dollars; * * * Ihr«. assistant. engineers ten hundred 
* * * dollars each: ' the slat( carpenter, trectiy 
Ii am/red dollars: * * * two assistant state carpenters. nine 
hundred dollars each: * * * three firemen. * * * nim• 
hundred dollars each: the painter, nine hundred dollars: the 
assistant painter. * * * (ight hundod and forty dollars; 
* * * a receiving and shipping clerk, nine hundred dollars; 
eight policemen at * 	* eig/ot hundred and fOrly dollars 

*State Librarian, assistant and clerical force: appropriation (see sec. 

368, 372 and 2400). 
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made in writing, * * * filed in the office of the secretary 
of state, and the salary to be paid * * * to each appointee 
shall be specified therein. 

(Ch. 379, 1907.) 

Supreme court reports: distribution. SECTION 357. The 
supreme court reports obtained in pursuance of section 347b 
or purchased by the superintendent of public property pur-
suant to law, shall be distributed as follows: '10 each of the 
justices of the supreme court, of the judges of the United States 
courts in this state, to each judge of a court of record in this 
state, including the judge of any municipal court from which 
appeal may be taken directly to the supreme court, all other 
municipal courts excepted, to each clerk of the circuit court, to 
the supreme court reporter, and to the Milwaukee law library 
association, and the clerk of the municipal court and the clerk 
of the county court of counties baying a population of at least 
three hundred thousand, and also to every established public 
or incorporated college library containing five thousand volumes 
or more, applications being made therefor; and to the library 
of the college of law of the university of Wisconsin, ten copies, 
the remaining copies so obtained or purchased shall be delivered 
to the state librarian, who shall stamp and keep in the library 
as many copies as may be necessary, to make exchanges author-
ized by law, and safely keep the remainder until required for 
further distribution. 

(Ch. 526, 1907.) 

State law librarian, assistant and clerical force; appro- 
priation. SECTION 368. The board of trustees shall appoint 
a librarian, * * * who shall serve at its will under such 
conditions and for such compensation as fixed by said board. 
Before entering upon the duties of his office he shall give a 
bond to the state with good and sufficient surety in the sum of 
ten thousand dollars, to be approved by the trustees, condi-
tioned for the performance of the duties required of him by 
law and for the observance of the rules prescribed by said 
board. Said board may also engage an assistant librarian and 
such clerical and expert assistance as shall be requisite in the 
proper care and maintenance of the library. The president 
of the board shall certify its appointments hereunder to the 
secretary of state, with amount of salary and the date of the 
commencement of the service of each appointee, and shall also 
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notify him of the termination of such service. There is here-
by appropriated a sum not exceeding forty-three hundred dol-
lars per annum for the purpose of this section. 

(Ch. 466, 1907.) 

Card index and catalog: travelling expenses: appoint-
ments; appropriation; duplicate books. SECTION 372. 9. 
Said librarian shall also cause to be installed and maintained 
in said library, in the most scientific and improved manner, a 
card index and catalog of the books and material therein con-
tained, and the librarian shall be entitled. to his necessary travel-
ing expenses actually incurred in investigating the methods of 
other libraries in this regard, his bills for traveling expenses to 
be audited in the same manner as those for books pmehastd for 
the library. The assistance necessary to carry out the purpose 
of this section shall be appointed in the manner provided by 
section 368. There is hereby appropriated a sum not exceeding 
fifteen hundred dollars per annum for the purposes of this 
section. 

10. Subject to the approval of the trustees the librarian may 
sell or exchange duplicate books and pamphlets contained in 
the library. 

(Ch. 466, 1907.) 

Legislative reference room: appropriation. SECTION 

373i. 1. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this 
act, there shall be and is hereby annually appropriated to the 
Wisconsin free library commission, from any money in the 
general fund not otherwise appropriated. the stun of * * • 
fifteen thousand dollars, and any balance not expended in any 
one year may be added to the expenditure for the next ensuing 
year. 

Draughtsmen. 2. Out of the above appropriation the sum 
of six thousand dollars shall be set aside for the period of each. 
legislative session and the period of two months just preceding 
each legislative session for the purpose of employing draughts-
man and extra help in the draughting of bills. 

Indexing. 3. The remainder of the appropriation shall be 
usid for the err) out the provisions of this act and for 
ind(xing session laws, ind(xing the statutes, bid( ring of private 
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ated, 'wishing to divide the same into lots, streets and alleys 
for the purpose of sale or assessment, or both, may cause the 
same to be accurately surveyed and divided into lots, or lots and 
blocks, streets and alleys, commons or public grounds as he 
may choose. 

2. The external boundaries of such tract of land so surveyed 
or platted shall be marked and established in the field by suit-
able monuments of either iron or stone, or both, placed at all 
the corners of such external boundaries. Such monuments, if 
of iron, shall not be less than eighteen inches in length and 
not less than two inches in diameter; if of stone, shall not be 
less than eighteen inches in length and not less than four 'inches 
in diameter. 

3. The boundaries of all lots containing an area of more 
than one acre and of all blocks, streets and alleys shall be 
marked and established in the field by suitable monuments 
placed at all the corners of each such lot and block and at the be-
ginning and terminus of each street and at every angle of a 
street; alleys may be established by the boundaries of lots ad-
joining thereto. 

4. When such survey and subdivision so made shall be com-
pleted the owner shall cause a map thereof to be made. which 
shall correctly represent the exterior boundaries of the tract 
of land so surveyed and divided and of all the lots, blocks, 
streets, alleys, commons or public grounds into which the same 
shall be divided. 

5. The lots shall be numbered in numerical order, or lettered 
in regular alphabetical order or numbered in the blocks in which 
they are situated. 

(Ch. 85, 1907.) 

Repeal. [SEurioN 2400.] "A messenger for such library, 
who shall receive a compensation of seventy-five dollars per 
month; and" are repealed. 

(Ch. 466, 1907.) 

Judicial circuits: Adams county transferred to 18th. 
SEcrioN 2423. The state is divided into eighteen judicial cir-
cuits, composed as follows: 

The First shall comprise the counties of Racine, Kenosha 
and Walworth. 

The Second—Milwaukee. 
The Third—Calumet and Winnebago. 
The Fourth—Sheboygan, Manitowoc and Kewaunee. 


